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Staff Report  

Conditional Use Permit – Quilting Studio 
Planning Commission – Hearing  

August 26, 2020 
 
 

Project Information 
 
 
Name of Applicant:    Dara Marquardt  
 
Applicant’s Mailing Address: PO Box 398  
       
Property Address:    333 W Main St. New Castle CO 
 
Property Owner:     Same 
 
Owner Address/Phone:   (970) 355-0595 
        
Proposed Use:     Studio 
 
Legal Description:    Section: 31 Township: 5 Range: 90 Subdivision: Original 

Town New Castle Lots: 3 and 4, Town of New Castle, 
According to the plat thereof recorded; 

 
Size of Lot:      5,000 sq ft 
 
Street Frontage:     W Main St 
 
Existing Zoning:     C-1  
 
Surrounding Zoning:   C-1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning/Building & Code 
Administration Department 
Phone: (970) 984-2311 
Fax:  (970) 984-2716 
www.newcastlecolorado.org 

        Town of New Castle 
                450 W. Main Street 
                             PO Box 90 
         New Castle, CO  81647 

 
 
 
 

http://www.newcastlecolorado.org/
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I Application: 
 
The application proposes a quilting studio workspace in the C-1 zoning district along the alleyway 
south of Main St.  The studio will consist of a 280 square foot structure which will accommodate 
assembly area and a large quilting machine used to service quilts for clients.  Currently the property is 
occupied by a single-family home, built in 1909, and accessory structures.  The use is currently non-
conforming according to code section 17.36.050. In the event that the property should transition from a 
residential to conforming commercial use, this studio can be readily converted to a single car garage 
or storage shed.  The applicant maintains that the versatility of the structure will be an asset to the 
community regardless of the proposed use or future use of the property. 
 
Whereas chapter 17.36 of the municipal code does permit analogous uses such as printing shops and 
photography studios, provisions for quilting studios are neither specified permitted nor not-permitted.  
Therefore per section 17.36.040 (D), “any use not specifically defined in the permitted, conditional, or 
non-permitted use categories shall be a conditional use.”  As a conditional use application, the 
Planning Commission (P&Z) is required to hold a public hearing in accordance with the procedures set 
forth in Municipal Code chapter 16.08.  Within 30 days after the hearing, P&Z must make one of three 
recommendations to Town Council: 
 

1) Approve the CUP unconditionally; 
2) Approve the CUP with conditions; 
3) Deny the CUP.  

 
II Development Application Exhibits: 
 

A. Development application 
B. Application narrative 
C. Public notice 
D. Affidavit as to notice of public hearing 
E. Certified mail receipts 
F. Property owners within 250’ 
G. Signed performance standards  
H. Agreement to pay consulting fees 
I. Warranty deed 
J. Policy title insurance 
K. Property photos 
L. Adjacent land uses & structures 
M. Site plan  
N. 2D renderings 

 
 
III Application Requirements: 
 
The purpose of a conditional use permit is to determine if the nature of the proposed use is 
appropriate to the location, character of the surrounding development, vehicle capacity on adjacent 
streets, and potential environmental effects, among other factors, that the Town may deem relevant to 
the type of land use.  
 

Site Plan: 
(1) Adjacent land uses and location of adjacent structures: 

Staff Comment – The existing building is adjacent to a residential lot to the west, and the 
Ringer commercial building to the East. The Ringer building is a live/work establishment. 
The house fronts Main St. to the north, and an alleyway to the south.  

 
(2) Boundary and size of lot: 
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Staff Comment – Exhibit M illustrates the boundary and size of lots 3 & 4. In C-1 the 
minimum lot area for a single-family detached unit is 2,500 square feet per dwelling unit. 
The current lot size is 5,000 square feet. The minimum floor area is 800 square feet per 
dwelling unit. The existing floor area is 1,638 square feet.  The quilting studio will add 280 
square feet of lot coverage. 

 
  (3) Boundary location, height and setbacks: 

Staff Comment – The maximum building height in C-1 for residential is 32 feet. The 
proposed building height is 13’ as identified in Exhibit _. Setbacks are noted on the 
drawings and comply with the C-1 minimum setbacks mentioned in section 17.36.080.   

 
  (4) Off-street parking and loading areas: 

Staff Comment – Exhibit M depicts the anticipated off-street parking areas. For residential 
dwelling units in the C-1 zone there must be one and one-half parking spaces per dwelling 
unit. (MC 17.76.120§B). A minimum of fifty (50) percent of the required parking spaces in 
the C-1 zone district shall be provided onsite behind the building and with access from the 
alley. Currently there are 2.5 off-street parking spaces located entirely in the rear of the lot.  

 
  (5) Points of ingress and egress: 

Staff comment – The studio design shows a service door planned at the northern side of 
the structure and a 7’ barn door to the east.  Parking for the studio will be accessed by the 
alleyway from either the east or west. 

 
  (6) Service and refuse areas: 

Staff Comment – Shown on Exhibit M & N, there is access for meter readings and ample 
space beyond the fence for any trash collection services. In the event that the land were to 
transition to commercial use, the proposed garage would not impede on the function of 
these areas.  

 
  (7) Signs and exterior lighting: 

Staff Comment – There are currently no proposed exterior signs and/or lighting. Should 
this change, the applicant will be required to comply with lighting and sign code provisions 
in the municipal code. Any added exterior lighting will need to be dark-sky compliant per the 
comprehensive plan.  

 
  (8) Fencing, landscaping and screening: 

Staff Comment – Landscaping and screening is shown on Exhibit N. The garage will run 
parallel to the existing fence and contribute to the screening at the rear of the lot. Fencing 
will remain compliant with R-1 zone standards. 

 
  (9) Compliance with performance standards: 

Staff Comment – The Applicant has submitted a signed document stating they will comply 
with all performance standards. 

 
(10) Location and size of easements, power poles, fire hydrants, gas lines, water and sewer 

lines; anticipated utility requirements: 
Staff Comment – The garage will not be connected to Town water and sewer.  Electrical 
service is anticipated on the west wall of the structure.  The garage does not impede on 
any easement. 
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IV Commercial District Design Requirements: 
 
Section 17.36.030 of the municipal code states that the Town's goals within the C-1 district are to 
retain historical characteristics of the downtown business area by preserving existing structures 
constructed prior to the year 1930. Remodeling and construction is encouraged: to reflect the goals 
of the zone district; to enhance the town's attraction to residents, tourists, and visitors; to serve as a 
support and stimulus to business and industry; to reflect a pedestrian orientation; and to enhance 
property values.  Section 17.36.100 states that design and construction in C-1 shall be consistent with 
the following provisions:  
 

A. Remodeling and restoration improvements to preexisting and/or nonconforming structures 
are encouraged and shall not affect their existing uses as described above. Exterior 
remodeling and improvements shall blend with the existing structure and surrounding 
neighborhood with the effect to retain and restore the district's historical characteristics. 
 

B. New additions to existing structures shall meet the setback requirements of this district. The 
exterior shall blend with the existing structure. 
 

C. New construction within this C-1 district shall be designed in relation to the historical 
characteristics of the district, so that the exterior features of such construction shall blend 
with the historical characteristics as established in this chapter. 
 

D. Exterior finish materials such as logs, exposed metals or materials of gloss finish, or vinyl-
finish siding on nonresidential buildings are not permitted. 
 

Staff anticipates that the design and construction of the quilting studio will not violate these provisions 
nor conflict with the overall design of the existing house.  
 
 
V 17.84.050 – CUP Approval Criteria and Comments: 
 

A conditional use application shall be approved only if the town council finds that the application: 
 

1. Is eligible for conditional review under Section 17.35.050; 
 
Comment: Sections 17.36.050, 17.36.050, and 17.36.060 of the municipal code identify the 
list of permitted uses, conditional uses, and non-permitted uses, respectively.  By virtue 
of its exclusion from all of these lists, a quilting studio is thereby subject to the 
conditional use process. A complete application with all CUP requirements was 
confirmed on July 1, 2020.  A public hearing with the Planning Commission was 
scheduled for the first available meeting after 45 days. 

 
2. Is generally compatible with adjacent land uses; 

 
Comment:  Although the current land use of this lot is non-conforming in C-1, it is staff’s 
opinion that the proposed addition of the garage will not inhibit the transition of land 
use from residential to commercial.  Moreover the presence of a studio structure will 
likely enhance the function of the property with any use.  

 
3. Meets all requirements of Section 17.84.020, is in compliance with this title and minimizes 

potential adverse impact of the conditional use on adjacent properties and traffic flow; 
 
Comment: The proposal anticipates little negative impact on the community and adjacent 
properties.  Furthermore, the Applicant will satisfy the requirements of all adopted 
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building codes and Town codes as described in the conditions of approval. 
 

4. Is consistent with the comprehensive plan 
 
Comment: The New Castle Comprehensive Plan Policy H-1G maintains that New Castle 
will encourage new businesses in historic downtown that will create a destination/stop 
for tourism. New Castle will favor retail and service for its downtown buildings.  The 
proposed quilting studio is consistent with these policies.   

 
5. The town has the capacity to serve the proposed use with water, sewer, fire, and police 

protection. 
 
Comment: The studio will not be serviced by the Town’s water or sewer. Impacts on the 
Town’s infrastructure, including police and fire protection are slight.  
 

 
VI Staff Recommendations 
 

The staff recommends Planning Commission approval of Resolution No. PZ 2020-8 with the 
following conditions: 

 
A. The use approved in the Application shall not be conducted until the Town Planner has issued 

a conditional use certificate. That certificate shall be issued only after Applicant has entered 
into an agreement with the Town specifying that all conditions imposed by the Town council will 
be completed and that the use and improvements will be in accordance with the approved 
Application site plan and development schedule. The conditional use certificate must be issued 
within one year of the date of final approval by Town Council, or the Application is deemed 
withdrawn by the Applicant and is of no further force and effect. 
 

B. No approved conditional use may be altered, structurally enlarged, expanded in parking area or 
expanded in ground area unless the site plan is amended and approved in accordance with the 
procedures applicable to approval of a conditional use as set out in chapter 17.84.070. 

 
C. In the event the Town receives any complaints about the use of the site or observes or 

becomes aware of any violations of the conditional use approval, the Applicant and/or owner 
may be summoned before the Town Council in a public meeting to show cause why the permit 
should not be revoked, suspended, or additional conditions imposed.  Such show-cause 
hearing shall be open to the public and the Applicant or owner may present testimony or offer 
other evidence on its behalf. 

 
D. The applicant shall comply with all applicable building, residential, electrical and municipal 

code requirements including all sign code regulations. 
 

E. Added exterior lighting will be dark sky compliant pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan Goal 
EN-4. 

 
F. All representations of the applicant in written and verbal presentations submitted to the Town 

or made at public hearings before the planning commission or Town Council shall be 
considered part of the application and binding on the applicant. 

 
G. The applicant shall reimburse the Town for any and all expenses incurred by the Town 

regarding this approval, including without limitation all costs incurred by the Town’s outside 
consultants such as legal and engineering costs. 

 
 








































